Section 46.15 of this Chapter. 

d. Engineer’s itemized cost estimate for all required public improvements; if 
improvements are not yet accepted, a performance guarantee (bond/letter of 
credit (LOC)) in a form acceptable to the County Attorney in an amount not 
less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the approved estimate, 
together with a maintenance guarantee for workmanship and materials for a 
minimum of two (2) years after acceptance. 

e. Developer’s Agreement on a form approved by the County Attorney, 
committing to install all required improvements and to provide any required

[...]

amended, regarding monumentation shall also apply. 

i. Street signs shall be required at all intersections and shall be of the type approved 
by the 911 Director. 

j. The Board and Zoning Commission may require that all utility lines except 
electric lines of nominal voltage in excess of fifteen thousand (15,000) volts, be 
installed underground inside the subdivision. The subdivider shall be responsible 
for making the necessary arrangements with the utility companies for installation 
of such facilities. Said utility lines shall be installed in such a manner so as not to

[...]

A series of cul-de-sacs or short loops entered from and planned at right 
angles to such a parallel street, with their terminal lots backing onto the 
highway. 

2. Any new subdivision fronting on a traffic way shall have no more than 
three (3) accesses onto such traffic way in each one thousand three 
hundred twenty (1,320) feet, all accesses to be placed at the direction of 
the County Engineer. No access drive shall be permitted to a County 
public road in a subdivision where access is available to a private road 
within a subdivision. 

n. Railroads. If a railroad is involved, the subdivision plan should:

[...]

Trees or bushes shall not be planted within the street or road right- 
of-way in subdivisions located in the PR (Planned Residential) or VR (Village 
Residential) zoning districts. 

2. Blocks. The general requirements for Blocks shall be as follows: 
a. No block shall be longer than one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet, 

except in areas zoned RR (Rural Residential) by the Zoning Ordinance. 
b. At street intersections, block corners shall be rounded with a radius of not less 

than twenty-five (25) feet; where, at any one intersection a curve radius has been